

**CASE NO. D077271**

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1

---

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO., SAN DIEGO GAS &  
ELECTRIC CO., SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO., THE  
UTILITY REFORM NETWORK, COALITION OF CALIFORNIA  
UTILILITY EMPLOYEES, CALIFORNIA LARGE ENERGY  
CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION, AND DIRECT ACCESS  
CUSTOMER COALITION,  
*Real Parties in Interest*

---

From a Decision of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of  
California,  
No. 18-10-109 (October 19, 2018)

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA  
COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES  
FOUNDATION**

---

KEYES & FOX LLP  
Ann Springgate (SBN 131469)  
aspringgate@keyesfox.com

580 California Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415-987-8367  
Attorneys for California Community Choice Association

Evelyn Kahl  
regulatory@cal-cca.org  
General Counsel,  
California Community Choice Association  
One Concord Center  
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150  
Concord, California 94521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ..... 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 6

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
..... 11

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 12

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. THE COMMISSION COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR BY  
INCLUDING UOG COSTS IN THE PCIA CHARGED TO CCA  
DEPARTING LOAD CUSTOMERS ..... 18

    A. CALIFORNIA LAW DOES NOT INCLUDE UOG IN  
        PCIA COST RESPONSIBILITY ..... 22

        1. AB 117 SPECIFIES FOUR CATEGORIES OF  
           COSTS, AND UOG IS NOT INCLUDED IN  
           THESE CATEGORIES ..... 22

        2. THE LEGISLATURE HAS CONSISTENTLY  
           DELINEATED THE SCOPE OF COSTS THAT  
           MAY BE IMPOSED ON CCA CUSTOMERS ..... 24

        3. THE USE OF “COST SHIFTING” LANGUAGE  
           DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE ADDITION OF  
           COSTS TO THE PCIA ..... 31

4.	THE COMMISSION INCORRECTLY IGNORES THE HISTORY AND POLICY BEHIND THE TREATMENT OF UOG COSTS IN THE PCIA....	34
B.	THE COMMISSION ERRS IN ITS ATTEMPT TO HARMONIZE KEY STATUTES	38
C.	EVEN IF RELEVANT STATUTES COULD NOT BE HARMONIZED, THE APPLICATION OF LONG-STANDING PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION REQUIRE THE EXCLUSION OF UOG COSTS FROM THE PCIA	43
1.	A General Provision Must Be Subordinated to a More Specific Provision	44
2.	<i>Expressio Unius</i> Leads to the Conclusion That the Legislature’s Delineation of Specific Departing Load Charges Was Intended to Be Exclusive	45
3.	The Legislative History Indicates the Desire to Constrain PCIA Costs to the Specific list in 366.2(f)	48
II.	CCAS HAVE NOT ACQUIESCED IN THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF THE SCOPE OF COSTS IN THE PCIA	50
A.	NO CCAS EXISTED WHEN AB 117 WAS PASSED	51
B.	THIS IS THE FIRST STATEWIDE PROCEEDING IN WHICH THE COMMISSION HAS COMPREHENSIVELY REVIEWED THE PCIA CALCULATION SINCE CCAS HAVE BEEN IN EXISTENCE	52
	CONCLUSION .....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Association of California Ins. Companies v. Jones*  
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 376 ..... 47, 48

*California State Employees’ Assn. v. State Personnel Bd.*  
(1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 372..... 40

*City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell*  
1982) 32 Cal.3d 47 ..... 41

*Clean Air Constituency v. State Air Resources Board*  
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 801..... 41

*County of Placer v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.*  
(1958) 50 Cal.2d 182..... 43

*CPF Agency Corp. v. Sevel’s 24 Hour Towing Service*  
(2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1034..... 46

*Fields v. March Fong Eu*  
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 322..... 46

*In re J.W.*  
(2002) 29 Cal.4th 200..... 21, 40, 46

*Jauregui v. City of Palmdale*  
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781 ..... 43

*Lopez v. Sony Electronics*  
(2018) 5 Cal.5th 627..... 43, 45

*Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.*  
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 465..... 33

<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 883.....	45
<i>Newark Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 245 Cal.App.4th 887.....	38
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 783.....	42
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475.....	45
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 798.....	45
<i>Schatz v. Allen Matkins Leck Gamble &amp; Mallory LLP</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 557.....	33
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1.....	40
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 940.....	42, 43
<i>Wells v. Marina City Properties, Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 781.....	20
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883.....	38
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Code Civ. Proc. § 1859.....	44
Pub. Util. Code § 330(s).....	23

Pub. Util. Code § 365.1 .....	30
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(c)(5).....	19, 27
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(c)(7).....	22
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(e) .....	32, 49, 50
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(e)(1).....	23, 27
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(e)(2).....	23, 27
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(f).....	passim
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(f)(1) .....	23, 27
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(f)(2). .....	23, 27
Pub. Util. Code § 366.3 .....	33
Pub. Util. Code § 367 .....	25, 26, 34, 35
Pub. Util. Code § 367(b) .....	26
Pub. Util. Code § 380 .....	28
Pub. Util. Code § 380(b)(3).....	32



Pub. Util. Code § 380(g) .....	29
Pub. Util. Code § 454.51(d) .....	30
Pub. Util. Code §840(f) .....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Decision Adopting Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company’s 2018 Energy Resource Recovery Account Forecast and Generation Non-Bypassable Charges and Greenhouse Gas Forecast Revenue and Reconciliation</i> Decision 18-01-009 .....	52
<i>Decision Modifying the Power Charge Indifference Adjustment Methodology</i> Decision 18-10-019 .....	passim
<i>Decision on Non-Bypassable Charges For New World Generation And Related Issues</i> Decision 08-09-012 .....	36
<i>Opinion Rejecting An Earlier Date Than September 20, 2001, For The Suspension Of Direct Access, And Implementing The Suspension, As Adopted in Decision (D.) 01-09-060, As Modified By D.01-10-036</i> Decision 02-03-055, 2002 Cal.PUC LEXIS 195 .....	35
<i>Order Modifying Decision 18-10-019 And Denying Rehearing Of The Decision, As Modified</i> Decision 20-01-030 .....	passim
<i>Re Proposed Policies Governing Restructuring California’s Electric Services Industry and Reforming Regulation,</i> Decision 95-12-063, 1995 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1034 .....	26
Real Parties in Interest <i>Answer to Petition for Writ of Review</i> .....	31, 49, 50
<i>Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner</i> A.17-06-005 .....	52

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. XII, § 2 ..... 15

**Legislative Materials**

Assem. Bill No. 117 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.)..... passim

Assem. Bill No. 1890 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.)..... passim

Assem. Bill No. 9XX (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.)..... 48, 49
